INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

Chapter Ind 69

FEE SCHEDULE

Scope	Ind	69.2
Boiler inspections		
Unfired pressure vessel		
spections	Ind	69.3
Building plan examina-	Ind	69.
tions and approvals		
Elevators, power dumb-		
waiters, escalators, mov-		
provals		
	Boiler inspections Unfired pressure vessel inspections Refrigeration plant in- spections Building plan examina- tions and approvals Elevators, power dumb-	Boiler inspections Unfired pressure vessel inspections Refrigeration plant in- spections Building plan examina- tions and approvals Elevators, power dumb- walters, escalators, mov- ing walks, moving ramps and personnel hoists; plan examination and ap-

Elevators,		
waiters, es		
ing walks,	moving	ramps
and person	nel hoi	sts; in-
spections		

30 50

25

Shop inspections Certificates of competency

Ind 69.01 Scope. The fees fixed in this code shall be assessed and collected for the inspection of boilers, unfired pressure vessels, and refrigeration plants; for the examination and certification of boiler and elevator inspectors employed by insurance companies; for the examination and approval of building drawings and component parts of buildings; for plan examination and the inspection of elevators, power dumbwaiters, escalators, moving walks, moving ramps and personnel hoists; and for all other services for which authority to fix and collect fees is provided in section 101.10 (12) and (13), Wis. Stats.

History: Cr. Register, December, 1959, No. 48, eff. 1-1-60; am. Register, January, 1965, No. 109, eff. 2-1-65.

Ind 69.02 Boiler inspections. (1) For the purpose of determining the inspection fee, a boiler shall be rated at 10 square feet of heating surface per horsepower.

(2) Inspection fees shall be assessed and collected in accordance with this schedule:

	Internal	Hydrostatic	External
Horsepower	Inspection	\mathbf{Test}	Inspection
(a) 3 H.P. and less	None	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00
(b) 4 H.P. to 10 H.P.	\$10.00	10.00	5.00
(c) 11 H.P. to 25 H.P.		15.00	7.50
(d) 26 H.P. to 100 H.P.	20.00	20.00	10.00
(e) Over 100 H.P	30.00	30.00	15.00
	4050 37 4		

History: Cr. Register, December, 1959, No. 48, eff. 1-1-60.

Ind 69.03 Unfired pressure vessel inspections. (1) For the purpose of determining the inspection fee, the size of an unfired pressure yessel shall be its cubic content in terms of cubic feet.

(2) Inspection fees shall be assessed and collected in accordance with this schedule:

Volume In	Internal Hydrostatic E	xternal
Cubic Feet	Inspection Test Ins	spection
(a) 1 to 50	\$ 5.00 \$ 5.00	\$1.00
(b) 51 to 200	7.50 7.50	2.00
(c) Over 200	10.00 10.00	3.00

(3) The minimum fee to be assessed and collected shall be \$3.00 per plant.

History: Cr. Register, December, 1959, No. 48, eff. 1-1-60.

Fee Schedule

Register, August, 1966, No. 128

Ind 69.04 Refrigeration plant inspections. (1) For the purpose of assessing the inspection fee, the capacity of a refrigeration plant shall be determined in tons. One ton of refrigeration capacity shall be the equivalent of abstracting heat at the rate of 12,000 Btu per hour.

(2) Inspection fees shall be assessed and collected in accordance with this schedule:

Capacity in Tons	Inspection Fee
Less than 3	Exempt
3 to 25	\$ 5.00
26 to 100	7.50
101 to 250	10.00
251 to 500	15.00
Over 500	20.00
istory: Cr. Register, December 1	

Hi

Ind 69.10 Building plan examinations and approvals. (1) Drawings, design computations, and specifications shall be submitted for all projects in compliance with the applicable administrative codes and shall be accompanied by a fee in the correct amount determined in accordance with the schedule shown in section Ind 69.10 (3).

(2) For the purpose of arriving at the examination and approval fee for building plans and for heating and ventilation plans, the size of a building shall be the total cubical volume determined by the overall outside dimensions of length, width, and height.

(3) Plan examination and approval fees for the listed types of construction shall be assessed and collected as follows:

(a)	General building drawings	25¢ per 1,000 cubic feet Minimum Fee—\$10.00 per plan
(b)	Heating and ventilation drawings	15¢ per 1,000 cubic feet Minimum Fee—\$5.00 per plan
(c)	Miscellaneous drawings: 1. Stadia, grandstands and bleachers	\$5.00 per 1,000 seats or fraction of 1,000 seats
	2. Structures, when sub- mitted separately from general building drawings	\$10.00 per structure
		\$5.00 per fire escape
	4. Industrial exhaust sys- tems for dusts, fumes, va- pors, gases, and spray coating	
	5. Alterations and repairs for buildings and struc-	\$1.00 for every \$1,000 or fraction
Hist (3) (a	ory: Cr. Register, December, 1) and (b), Register, August, 1	959, No. 48, eff. 1-1-60; r. and recr. 1966, No. 128, eff. 9-1-66.

Fee Schedule Register, August, 1966, No. 128

Ind 69.20 Elevators, power dumbwaiters, escalators, moving walks, moving ramps and personnel hoists; plan examination and approvals. (1) Plans for elevators, power dumbwaiters, escalators, moving walks, moving ramps, and personnel hoists shall be submitted for each installation in compliance with Wis. Adm. Code section Ind 4.04, (Elevators); and Wis. Adm. Code section Ind 44.01, (Personnel Hoists).

(2) The plan examination and approval fee for each installation shall be assessed and collected as outlined in this subsection:

(a) Elevators _____ 1/10 of 1% of Cost—Minimum Fee—\$10.00(b) Power

	dumbwaiters	1/10	\mathbf{of}	1%	\mathbf{of}	Cost-Minimum	Fee-\$10.00
(c)	Escalators	1/10	\mathbf{of}	1%	of	Cost-Minimum	Fee—\$10.00
(d)	Moving walks	1/10	of	1%	of	Cost-Minimum	Fee-\$10.00
(e)	Moving ramps	1/10	\mathbf{of}	1%	\mathbf{of}	Cost-Minimum	Fee-\$10.00
(f)	Personnel hoists _	1/10	of	1%	\mathbf{of}	Cost-Minimum	Fee-\$10.00

History: Cr. Register, December, 1959, No. 48, eff. 1-1-60; am. Register, January, 1965, No. 109, eff. 2-1-65.

Ind 69.25 Elevators, power dumbwaiters, escalators, moving walks, moving ramps and personnel hoists; inspections. (1) An inspection fee shall be assessed and collected for each installation of an elevator, power dumbwaiter, escalator, moving walk, moving ramp and personnel hoist, as classified in this subsection.

 (a) Class 1. Freight elevators (single belt, double belt and cable control elevators), sidewalk elevators, sidewalk type elevators and grade level elevators\$15.00
(b) Class 2. All other freight elevators not in Class 1 \$10.00
(c) Class 3. Passenger elevators having a travel of 1 floor only \$ 8.00
(d) Class 4. Passenger elevators having a travel of 2 but not more than 3 floors \$10.00
(e) Class 5. Passenger elevators having a travel of 4 or more floors \$15.00
(f) Class 6. Hand power elevators \$ 6.00
(g) Class 7. Power dumbwaiters \$ 6.00
(h) Class 8. Escalators per unit \$15.00
1. An escalator unit shall mean a single section having a travel of one floor.
(i) Class 9. Moving walks per unit \$15.00
(j) Class 10. Moving ramps per unit \$15.00
(k) Class 11. Personnel hoists \$15.00
History: Cr. Register, December, 1959, No. 48, eff. 1-1-60; am. Register, January, 1965, No. 109, eff. 2-1-65.

Ind 69.30 Shop inspections. (1) Inspection of boilers, pressure vessels, elevators, dumbwaiters, moving ramps, personnel hoists and similar devices, and parts of such devices, may be provided at reasonable times at the place of manufacture on request, but only when deemed by the commission to be essential and necessary.

(2) Fees to be assessed and collected for shop inspections shall be as follows:

(a) One inspector's services _____ \$85.00 per 8-hour day

- 1. For services requiring less than 8 hours in any one day, the fee shall be \$12.00 per hour.
- 2. Additional charges shall be assessed and collected for necessary expenses incurred by the inspector for travel, including mileage, meals and lodging. Travel expenses shall be limited to those allowable under commission employee travel regulations.

History: Cr. Register, December, 1959, No. 48, eff. 1-1-60; r. and recr., Register, April, 1966, No. 124, eff. 5-1-66.

Ind 69.50 Certificates of competency. (1) Insurance company employes eligible in accordance with the provisions of the applicable administrative code, to be examined for competency as a boiler inspector or as an elevator inspector shall submit with the proper application forms an examination fee of \$25.00.

(a) An applicant who fails the scheduled examination may apply for re-examination, but no additional examination application fee shall apply provided the application is filed within 12 months from the date of the first examination.

(2) The commission may renew certificates of competency on an annual basis. The annual renewal fee shall be \$5.00.

History: Cr. Register, December, 1959, No. 48, eff. 1-1-60.

Fee Schedule Register, April, 1966, No. 124

Ind 69.60 History: Cr. Register, January, 1962, No. 73, eff. 2-1-62; r. Register, January, 1965, No. 109, eff. 2-1-65.